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PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Public Meeting held November 9, 2000
Commissioners Present:

John M. Quain, Chairman

Robert K. Bloom, Vice Chairman
Nora Mead Brownell

Aaron Wilson, Jr.

Terrance J. Fitzpatrick

Yigal Elyadin C-00003723

V.

UGI Utilities, Inc.

OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

Before the Commission for consideration are the Exceptions of Yigal
Elyadin (Complainant) filed on August 30, 2000, to the Initial Decision from the Bench
of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Herbert S. Cohen which was issued August 22, 2000.
Although the Complainant’s Exceptions were timely filed, they were not served upon
UGI Utilities, Inc. (Respondent). Subsequently, the Exceptions were served by
Secretarial Letter on September 14, 2000. The Respondent did not file Reply Exceptions.
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On June 6, 2000, the Complainant filed a Formal Complaint against the
Respondent wherein the Complainant alleged that, since the Respondent had closed its
Paxton Street payment office in the city of Harrisburg, the Complainant was forced to pay
his utility bills at bill payment agencies for which there was a surcharge of $0.75 for the

service. The Complainant asserts that he should not be compelled to pay the surcharge.

—

On June 22, 2000, the Respondent filed an Answer to the instant Complaint.
In its Answer, the Respondent stated, inter alia, that, since December 1999, it had not
accepted in-person payments and that it had since arranged for nineteen (19) payment
agents to be in operation throughout the Harrisburg service territory. The Respondent
noted that the independent agents were authorized to charge up to $0.75 in order to
recover some of the costs associated with electronically processing a payment. The
Respondent stressed that it does not receive any portion of the $0.75 surcharge fee. In
addition, the Respondent noted the various alternative methods by which customers could

make their payments without having to incur a surcharge fee.

On August 2, 2000, a Hearing was held before ALJ Cohen. The Com-
plainant participated pro se, the Respondent was represented by counsel. An Initial

Decision was issued on August 22, 2000.

As noted above, the Complainant filed Exceptions to the Initial Decision on
August 30, 2000. The Respondent did not file Reply Exceptions.
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ALJ Cohen made seventeen (17) Findings of Fact and reached three (3)

Conclusions of Law, which are incorporated herein by reference.

The ALJ reviewed Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa.
C.S. §332(a), and noted that the burden of proof is on the proponent of a rule or order. In
this proceeding, the ALJ concluded that it is the Complainant’s obligation to show, in
some fashion, that the Respondent’s change in its bill payment processes constituted the

rendering of unreasonable utility service.

The ALJ also reviewed Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501, which

provides:

Every public utility shall furnish and maintain
adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and
facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes,
alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improve-
ments in or to such service and facilities as shall be
necessary or proper for the accommodation, con-
venience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the
public. ...

In addition, the ALJ concluded that pertinent to the discussion is the

statutory definition of “service.” Section 102 of the Public Utility Code provides:

§102 Definitions

“Service” Used in its broadest and most inclusive
sense, includes any and all acts done, rendered or
performed, and any and all things furnished or




[image: image4.png]supplied, and any and all facilities used, furnished, or
supplied by public utilities, or contract carriers by
motor vehicle, in the performance of their duties under
this part to their patrons, employees, other public
utilities, and the public . . . .

The ALJ found that bill payment processes fall within the scope of public
utility service and that a utility must carry out that function in a reasonable manner. The
ALJ concluded that the Complainant cannot expect that the Respondent’s other customers
should pay higher rates for lack of cost containment by their utility or the utility’s owners
should accept dlmmlshed d1v1dends to allow the company to absorb the mits it failed to
contain. The AI7J noted that the Commission has concluded that a utility may modxfy its
payment prqcédures, as a cost saving measure, so that a customer wishing to pay }ns bill
in cash at;é‘;l independent bill payment agency is required, by that agent, to pay a 3075

fee provi[sions. (Robert G. Newman v. UGI Utilities, Inc., Docket No. C-00993003,

Ordered entered September 21, 2000). The ALJ concluded that, in view of Commisgion
precedent andgling, the Complaint must be dismissed. (I.D., pp. B10-B11).
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Exceptions P VS

Preliminarily, with regard to Exceptions, we note that any issue or Excep-
tion which we do not specifically address has been duly considered and denied and will
ot be discussed further. It is well settled that we are not required to consider expressly
or at length each contention or argument raised by the parties. (Consolidated Rail

Corporation v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); also see, generally,
University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984)).
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The Complainant’s Exceptions to the ALT’s Initial Decision are reproduced

verbatim as follows:

1 did read the 11 page decision from the bench, and I
can understand from all the findings, facts and
definitions quoted by the attorney representing U.G.L,
U.G.1.’s bean counter and the utility commission, that
the final decision would be what itis. This all leads
me to see the same old game. Numbers, findings,
definitions and facts can be viewed as you want them
to. :

Ladies and gentlemen of the utility commission,
please, take a dose of reality. The next time you
receive a U.G.I bill, take it to the 13th and Market
street 5 & 10 cent store, stand in line with the rest of
the people (who probably do not have a checking
account, possibly because the[y] can not afford one.)
and pay your bill. Then Take [sic] notice how many
people pay their utility bills in full. Afterwards draw a
conclusion based on the faces you saw and not just the
numbers, facts and definitions you currently use.

(Exc. Unnumbered, p. 1).

Our review of the record indicates that the Respondent has demonstrated
that the service provided to the Complainant meets or exceeds the standard of adequate
and continuous service under Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501.
The record supports the Respondent’s efforts to provide alternative payment methods to
customers who formally utilized the utility payment centers to pay in cash. Nothing in
the record indicates that the Respondent’s service was unreasonable, remiss or negligent.
Therefore, we conclude that the Complainant failed to establish a prima facie case, i.e.,
satisfy the burden of proof, by showing that the Respondent’s service was unreasonable

or that the Respondent was remiss or negligent.
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the Complaint because of the Complainant’s failure to carry his burden of proof,

consistent with Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).
Conclusion

Based upon the foregoing discussion, we shall deny the Exceptions of Yigal
Elyadin and adopt the Initial Decision of ALJ Herbert S. Cohen, consistent with this
Opinion and Order; THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:
1. That the Exceptions of Yigal Elyadin are denied.

2 That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Herbert S.

Cohen is adopted, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

3. That the Formal Complaint filed by Yigal Elyadin against UGI
Utilities, Inc., at Docket No. C-00003723, is denied.
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(SEAL)

v

That the proceeding at Docket No. C-00003723 shall be marked

BY THE COMMISSION,
f;j'/ '}')’I '—'-/‘n J/ﬁ*
Sl &

James J. McNulty
Secretary

ORDER ADOPTED: November 9, 2000

ORDER ENTERED:

KOY 13 2000
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MEMORANDUM
DATE: January 8, 2001

TO: Customer Relations Committee

FROM: Dan Regan M iétj/twt/

RE: PUC Docket No. C-00003723: Elyadin v. UG/ Utilities, Inc.

At its November 9, 2000 Public Meeting, the Commission adopted an Opinion and Order
(copy attached) affirming ALJ Cohen'’s dismissal of a complaint alleging inadequate service. The
decision is noteworthy for the Commission's finding that a utility does not violate Section 1501 of
the Public Utility Code by closing payment offices, even if this results in customers paying
surcharges at bill payment agencies.

The complaint revolves around UGI's decision to cease accepting payments at its Paxton
Street office in Harrisburg. Mr. Elyadin alleged that as a result of this decision he was forced to
pay his bills at payment agencies, which imposed a 75¢ surcharge for this service. His complaint
alleged that in ceasing to accept payments at Paxton Street UGl failed to “furmish and maintain
adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service” as required under Section 1501.

ALJ Cohen ruled, and the Commission affirmed, that a utility “may modify its payment
procedures, as a cost saving measure, so that a customer wishing to pay his bill in cash at an
independent bill payment agent is required, by that agent, to pay a 75¢ fee.” ALJ Cohen went on
to find that the record demonstrated that UGI's service to Mr. Elyadin met or exceeded Section
1501’s standard for adequate and continuous service: “Nothing in the record indicates that [UGI's]
service was unreasonable, remiss or negligent.”

Attachment





